GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:6930
ANSWERED ON:08.05.2015

POLIO VACCINATION
Bhabhor Shri Jasvantsinh Sumanbhai

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to introduce Injectable Polio Vaccine (IPV) in its on-going Universal Immunization Programme (UIP) simultaneously with the existing Oral Polio Vaccine (OPV) under the UIP, if so, the details thereof; and

(b) whether the National Technical Advisory Group on Immunization (NTAGI) has made any recommendations in this regard and if so, the details thereof?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRIJAGAT PRAKASH NADDA)

(a): Yes. The Government proposes to introduce injectable inactivated Polio Vaccine (IPV) in its on-going Universal Immunization Programme (UIP) simultaneously with the existing Oral Polio Vaccine (OPV) under the UIP.

As a part of Polio Endgame Strategy, IPV is to be given as an additional dose at 14th week along with DPT3 & OPV3.
(b): Yes. National Technical Advisory Group on Immunization (NTAGI) has made the recommendation inits meeting held on 12th June

2014 regarding introduction of IPV as an additional dose at 14th week along with DPT3 & OPV3 under Universal Immunization
Programme (UIP).
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